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Dear Mr. Beauchamp: 

Re: Retirement Obligations 

We thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the above noted Statement of Principles regarding the 
proposed accounting for retirement obligations for public sector organizations.    

1) Do you agree developing a standard on retirement obligations for the PSA Handbook is in the public 
interest?  If you do not agree, why not? 

We are in agreement that it is in the public interest for a standard on retirement obligations to be developed for 
the PSA Handbook.   Including a standard in the PSA Handbook should alleviate uncertainties with respect to 
the accounting for retirement obligations and improve the consistency between public sector entities in 
accounting for retirement obligations.     

2) Do you agree that this standard should address only retirement costs associated with tangible capital 
assets controlled by a public sector entity?  If not, what other assets might incur retirement costs? 

We are in agreement that the standard should address retirement costs associated with tangible capital assets 
controlled by a public sector entity, however we believe it needs to be clear that within that scope are asset 
retirement obligations related to assets under capital lease.  In addition, we believe the standard should include 
within its scope retirement obligations related to unrecognized tangible assets (e.g. operating leases.)   

3) Do you agree that retirement costs associated with waste or by-products produced by a tangible capital 
asset should be excluded from the scope of this standard?  If you do not agree, why not? 

We believe that consideration should be given to including waste or by-products produced by a tangible capital 
asset within the scope of the standard.  Including waste or by-products within the scope of the standard is 
consistent with the guidance as found in Section 3110 Asset Retirement Obligations in Part II of the CPA 
Canada Handbook.  Having said that, we would like to suggest that consideration be given to distinguishing 
between waste or by-products that would be cleaned up on an ongoing basis versus costs that would only be 
dealt with upon retirement of a tangible capital asset, with the latter being in scope.  As an example, consider a 
gas station with normal expected leakage that is legally required to be cleaned up upon retirement of the site.  
We believe it would make sense to include the costs associated with clean-up of the waste (gas leakage) in the 
asset retirement obligation and related asset.
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4) Do you agree that a liability for a retirement obligation should be recognized only when there is a legal 
obligation?  If you do not agree, why not? 

No. Please see the response to question # 6.   

5) Do you agree that a liability for a retirement obligation should be recognized only when there is a legal 
obligation, or a constructive or equitable obligation arising from application of promissory estoppel?  If 
you do not agree, why not? 

No. Please see the response to question # 6.  

6) Do you agree that a liability for a retirement obligation should be recognized when there is a legal, or 
constructive or equitable obligation?  If you do not agree, why not? 

We are in agreement with the suggestion that a liability for a retirement obligation should be recognized when 
there is a legal, constructive or equitable obligation.  We recognize that the concept of constructive and 
equitable obligations is broader than the concept of promissory estoppel but we believe the broader definition is 
consistent with the definition of a liability in PS 3200, and requires a public sector entity to recognize the full 
extent of the entity’s liabilities.  We recognize that the assessment of constructive and equitable obligations is 
subject to judgment and we suggest that examples be provided in the final standard.    

7) Do you agree that retirement costs should be capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the related 
tangible asset or a component thereof and amortized in a rational and systematic manner?  Is this 
appropriate considering the net debt model of presentation and impairment provision guidance in the 
PSA Handbook?  If not, what alternative is more appropriate and why? 

We are in agreement that retirement costs should be capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the related 
tangible asset or a component thereof and amortized in a rational and systematic manner as capitalizing such 
costs reflects the full cost of ownership and use.  This accounting treatment is consistent with the guidance as 
outlined in Section 3110 Asset Retirement Obligations in Part II of the CPA Canada Handbook as well as IFRS 
guidance in Part I.  We believe that an increase in the net debt of an organization resulting from the adoption of 
this standard is appropriate in that the obligation represents a future draw on the economic resources of the 
organization that will have to be funded using existing financial assets or future revenues.  

8) Do you agree that a liability for a retirement obligation should be recognized at the individual component 
level regardless of how the tangible capital asset is accounted for?  If not, what alternative is more 
appropriate and why? 

We are in agreement that accounting for retirement liabilities at the component level best reflects the more 
immediate retirement obligations of a public sector entity.  Having said that, we are concerned that there are 
practical implications for those entities that choose to account for their tangible capital assets on a network 
basis.  Has consideration been given to whether the benefits in tracking retirement liabilities at the component 
level outweigh the costs and work effort involved for those entities that track tangible capital assets on a 
network basis?   We recognize that requiring one approach (i.e. all public sector entities tracking retirement 
obligations at the component level) improves consistency.  That said, the PSA Handbook allows for 
inconsistency when it provides the choice for accounting for tangible capital assets on either a network or a 
component basis.   It is not clear why the accounting for the retirement obligation would be different. 

9) Do you agree that a present value technique is often the best available method to measure a liability for a 
retirement obligation?  If not, what alternative is more appropriate and why? 

Yes, we agree that a present value technique is an appropriate method to measure the liability for a retirement 
obligation.   



Public Sector Accounting Board 
November 21, 2014 
Page 3 

10) Do you agree that the measurement technique to be used in measuring a liability for a retirement 
obligation should not be explicitly specified in the standard?  If you do not agree, why not? 

We believe the standard should be explicit in terms of the measurement technique or techniques that are 
appropriate for measuring a liability for a retirement obligation.  By making the standard explicit, confusion 
will be reduced/avoided and there will be greater consistency between public sector entities making financial 
statements more comparable across entities.   

11) Do you agree that the discount rate to be used in a present value technique should not be explicitly 
specified in the standard?  If you do not agree, why not? 

We believe the standard should be explicit in terms of the nature of discount rate to be used in a present value 
technique for the same reasons as noted in our response to question 10.    For example, the discount rate should 
reflect the risks associated with the entity. 

12) Do you agree that where a liability for a retirement obligation may be mitigated by a claim against a 
third party, the amount of the recovery is a separate asset, not an element of the liability?  If you do not 
agree, why not? 

We are in agreement with the recovery of a retirement obligation being recorded as a separate asset for the 
reasons outlined in paragraph .94 of the Statement of Principles.  However, we would like to better understand 
the rationale for the inconsistency with PS 3260 Liability for Contaminated Sites which requires that the 
recovery be netted against the liability.  Is there intent to amend PS 3260 to make the two Sections consistent in 
this regard?   

13) Do you agree with the disclosure requirements?  If you do not agree, what changes, deletions or additions 
would you make to these requirements, and why? 

We are in agreement with the disclosure requirements. 

14) Are there additional matters that need to be considered? 

Scope -- This SOP notes in many places that it applies to tangible capital assets in productive use and contrasts 
that scope to PS 3260 Liability for Contaminated Sites.  However, PS 3260 is not clear that it only applies to 
tangible capital assets that are not in productive use and specifically, paragraph .05(d) scopes into Section3260 
a liability for remediation resulting from “an unexpected event resulting in contamination (for example, 
accidental toxic chemical spills or natural disasters)” which could occur with an asset in productive use.  We 
believe the scope of both standards needs to be clarified to ensure the preparers and auditors are clear as to 
which standard is applicable to which type of asset. 

Definition of tangible capital assets -- The glossary includes a definition of tangible capital assets with an 
additional paragraph related to productive use.  Is the intention to have two different definitions of tangible 
capital asset or will the definition in PS 3150 be amended? 

Accounting for replacements vs. retirements -- We understand the rationale for distinguishing between 
retirement vs. replacement and we think it will be important for the standard to provide examples to illustrate 
the distinction.  For example, how much work done on a road would render the old road retired and a new road 
put into operation?

Existence uncertainty -- We believe it is important to link the concept of existence uncertainty as addressed in 
paragraph 37 in the Statement of Principles with the consideration points as outlined in paragraph 30 of the 
Statement of Principles that would evidence the creation of a constructive and equitable obligation.  
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Specifically, the point that pertains to the communication of the retirement plan.  We are assuming that if the 
retirement plan has been communicated than the existence uncertainty is not relevant.  

We would be pleased to discuss any questions or comments you many have with respect to this letter.  To do so, 
please contact Lynn Pratt (613-751-5344), Cindy Veinot (416-643-8752) or the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

Julie Corden 
National Professional Practice Director 
Private Companies, Public Sector and Not-for-Profit Organizations 
Deloitte LLP 
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